
Notice of Meeting
Joint Public Protection Committee

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council,
West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council

Tuesday 19 September 2017 at 7.00pm
Venue: Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

To: Councillors Nick Allen (Bracknell Forest Council), Michael Firmager (Wokingham 
Borough Council), Marcus Franks (West Berkshire Council), Norman Jorgensen 
(Wokingham Borough Council), Iain McCracken (Bracknell Forest Council) and 
Emma Webster (West Berkshire Council)

Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2   Minutes 1 - 6
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 12 June 2017.

3   Declarations of Interest
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.

4   Notice of Public Speaking and Questions

To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking.
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 
questions submitted under notice.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Tuesday, 19 September 2017 (continued)

The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 
their work.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 
the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services.

5   Future Plan 7 - 8
To detail future items that the Committee will be considering.

6   Nominations to the Board of Directors of Trading Standards South 
East Ltd (PP3354)

9 - 18

To propose nominations to Board of Trading Standards South East Ltd 
and seek approval for those appointments.

7   Update on the Business Plan 19 - 28
To update the Committee on performance against the aims of the 
business plan agreed on 14th March 2017.

8   Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

Contact Officer:
Moira Fraser, Strategic Support, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, Market Street, 
Newbury RG14 5LD
Email: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519045

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please note that other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings 
is not under the Council’s control.

mailto:moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Monday, 12 JUNE 2017

Wokingham BOROUGH COUNCIL, SHUTE END, WOKINGHAM, RG40 1BN
Present: Nick Allen, Michael Firmager, Marcus Franks and Norman Jorgensen

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Environmental Health & Licensing Manager), Moira Fraser (West 
Berkshire Council), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham Borough Council) and Steve Loudoun (Chief 
Officer Environment & Public Protection)

Apologies for absence: Steve Broughton, Iain McCracken, Sean Murphy and Councillor 
Emma Webster

Absent: 

PART I

12 Election of Chairman
RESOLVED that: Councillor Norman Jorgensen be elected Chairman of the Joint Public 
Protection Committee for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

13 Minutes of the Meeting on the 14 March 2017
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

14 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

15 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No notice had been received that members of the public wished to address the 
Committee on any of the agenda items.

No public questions were submitted in relation to general issues concerned with the work 
of the Partnership  or any items which were on the agenda for the meeting.

16 Public Protection Food and Feed Control Plan (PP3315)
Prior to introducing the report Steve Loudon explained that as the current Chairman of 
the Joint Management Board it had been agreed that he would be responsible for 
presenting reports to the Board. Officers would be on hand to provide detailed 
explanation where appropriate.

The Committee considered a report Agenda Item 6) which set out the  draft plans for the 
enforcement of both the food and animal feed controls for Members to approve.. Steve 
Loudon explained that due to time constraints two separate reports had been presented 
this year but that it was anticipated that for 2018/19 they would be condensed into a 
single document. It was noted that the two reports differed in style and that the two sets 
of information would be presented in a single format the following year. A common 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2017 - MINUTES

approach had been adopted across the three authorities. Councillor Marcus Franks 
commented that these reports illustrated the positive benefits of a joint working as each 
authority would have had to produce their own reports in the past. 

Steve Loudon noted that the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) set out the functions that 
were delegated to the Joint Committee. These included an array of functions that related 
to the enforcement of food hygiene, safety, quality, labelling and health nutrition claims. 
There were also a range of functions pertaining to safety, standards, labelling and 
hygiene of animal feed.

This area of work was controlled through a combination of EU and domestic 
implementing legislation. Statutory codes were issued under the Food safety Act 1990 

[...]
ines for these transgressions had increased and the judiciary were making them relevant 
to the size of the company. 

Councillor Allen queried if it was easy for members of the public to complain. Officers 
confirmed that it was. However, it was less easy to collate a case that would lead to a 
prosecution. A Response Team was being set up  to expedite this process as educing 

Page 3



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2017 - MINUTES

delays in following up on a complaint could help to increase the possibility of a 
prosecution. 

RESOLVED that the plan be adopted.

17 Public Protection Community Fund (PP3316)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) which explained how the Public 
Protection Partnership (PPP) would be implementing the Community Fund as agreed 
through the Asset Recovery Incentivisation Scheme (ARIS).
 
Steve Loudon explained that the fund was established by virtue of the Committee 
decision to implement the ARIS at the 14 March 2017 meeting. The Committee agreed at 
that time that they wished to determine all grant applications as part of their routine 
agenda. It was noted that the size of the fund has been capped at 20% of the total 
Proceeds of Crime Act POCA reserve held. The reserve currently stood at about £300k 
but it was acknowledged that this would vary year on year depending on cases that were 
successfully prosecuted. Once agreed the process would be published on all three 
authority’s websites. It was noted that as part of the Communications Strategy adopted at 
the last meeting a person would be employed to undertake public relations activity. They 
would promote this activity.

A discussion ensued as to the maximum limit that could be applied for and it was agreed 
that it should be set at ‘up to’ £7.5k initially and that this could then be amended if 
necessary. Councillor Norman Jorgensen also requested that the form be amended so 
that applicants would need to state how many residents would be helped by their 
scheme. (PA to ACTION).  It was also agreed that all applications would be brought tot 
he Committee on an ad hoc basis. In the event that this became overly onerous a sub-
committee (comprising one councillor from each of the three authorities) would be set up 
and they would be tasked with making recommendations to the Full Committee. These 
sub-committee meetings could take place virtually.

Councillor Marcus Franks requested that the references to affiliations to a recognised 
sporting or children’s group be removed from the key elements of an application (see 
page 77). (PA to ACTION), Members also requested that the last line of the first 
paragraph of section 2 (Public Protection Community Fund) on page 85 be amended. 
(PA to ACTION) which made reference to an annual allocation of the POCA reserve.

Once the amendments had been made Paul Anstey would ask Moira Fraser to circulate 
the revised documentation to the Committee. (PA/MF to ACTION)

RESOLVED that:
1. the principles outlined in the Community Fund report be approved and it be 

adopted as policy;
2. individual grants be limited to £4,000 per application
 

18 Public Protection Performance Update (PP3317)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) which asked Members to consider 
the proposed structure and content of the performance report they were due to receive 

Page 4



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2017 - MINUTES

each year, as agreed by the business plan. The report also provided year end financial 
information from 2016/17.

Steve Loudoun explained that the Business Plan  which was agreed at the 14 March 
2017 meeting identified the headline priorities and the form of future performance reports. 

During the 2016/17 financial year the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) had  operated 
between  09 January 2017 31 March 2017.  Performance monitoring during this time was 
based on legacy arrangements from each of the three Partner authorities. Financial 
monitoring was cond
[...]
t would be included on the agenda for the December 2017 
meeting.

Paul Anstey noted that the PPP were putting together a calendar of activities which could 
also be shared with Members.

Members also requested that they be informed about any media activity.

20 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

Page 5



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2017 - MINUTES

The Chairman did not raise any further items.

21 Future Meeting Dates
 25 July 2017 (Special)
 19 September 2017
 12 December 2017
 19 March 2018

All meetings will start at 7.00pm and will be held at the Wokingham Borough Council 
Offices.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.03 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 6



Forward Plan for the Joint Public Protection Committee

12 December 2017 – 19 March 2018
Reference Item Purpose Decision 

Body
Month/Year Other Officer and 

Contact No
Directorate Lead Member Part 

II
Call 
In

PP3352 Public Protection 
Partnership Scheme 
of Delegation

To consider the Scheme of Delegation. pp 01 December 
2017

JPPC 
12/12/17

Steve Loudon 
(Bracknell)

Environment Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No Yes

PP3320 Air Quality Action Plan To agree the Air Quality Action Plan outlining 
measures for improving air quality within the 
Air Quality Management Areas declared for the 
Twyford and Wokingham Town Centres 

PP 01 December 
2017

12/12/17 
JPPC

Sean Murphy Environment Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No No

PP3385 Public Protection 
Partnership Strategic 
Assessment

To consider the Draft Strategic Assessment 
and Approve the Service Priorities for 2018/19

PP 01 December 
2017

JPPC 
12/12/17

Paul Anstey 
01635 519002

Economy and 
Environment

Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No Yes

PP3386 Public Protection 
Partnership Budget 
2018/19

To consider the Draft Budget prior to 
submission to the Councils

PP 01 December 
2017

JPPC 
12/12/17

Sean Murphy 
01635 519930

Economy and 
Environment

Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No Yes

PP3387 Public Protection 
Partnership 
Community Fund 
Applications

To consider applications for the Public 
Protection Community Fund and where 
appropriate approve for payment

PP 01 December 
2017

JPPC 
12/12/17

Paul Anstey 
01635 519002

Economy and 
Environment

Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No Yes

PP3388 Public Protection 
Partnership Control 
Strategy

To consider draft Public Protection Partnership 
Control Strategy and amend and Approve

PP 01 March 
2018

JPPC 
19/03/17

Sean Murphy 
01635 519930

Economy and 
Environment

Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No Yes

PP3389 Public Protection 
Partnership 
Performance Report

To consider Public Protection Partnership 
Performance Report

PP 01 March 
2018

JPPC 
19/03/17

Paul Anstey 
01635 519002

Economy and 
Environment

Cllr Norman 
Jorgensen – 
Wokingham 
Borough Council

No No

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

Nominations to the Board of Directors of Trading 
Standards South East Ltd– Report

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 19th September 2017
Date submission agreed Joint Management Board: 8th September 2017
Report Author: Sean Murphy

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1.To propose nominations to Board of Trading Standards South East Ltd and 
seek approval for those appointments. 

2. Recommendation
2.1.That the Committee approve that: Sean Murphy be nominated as Director of 

Trading Standards South East Ltd to represent West Berkshire District 
Council, Bracknell Forest Borough Council and Wokingham Borough Council 
(‘the Councils’) and that John Nash be nominated to the role as Alternate 
Director to represent the Councils.   

3. Implications
Financial: The PPP pays an annual fee to support the day to 

day operational costs for Trading Standards South 
East Ltd. In 2017/18 this fee was £12.3K. The 
operational costs include payments to the staff that 
deliver the programme set by the Board. This cost is 
met from existing revenue budgets. 
Over the last five years we have received some 
£200K in funding and operational support time for 
level 2 and 3 investigations and in the last two years 
around £45 in pass-ported grants for work around 
feed, food, intelligence etc. We continue to be 
supported with investigation work.

Policy: All three authorities have previously determined to be 
Members of Trading Standards South East Ltd. 
These proposals amount to a proposal for re-
alignment of representation on the Board of Directors 

Personnel: There are no personnel implications arsing from this 
report. 

Legal: Trading Standards South East Ltd is a locally 
authority controlled company limited by guarantee. 
Membership of the company is open to all nineteen 
authorities with responsibility for trading standards in 
the south east region. Eighteen authorities are 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

Members. These include Bracknell Forest, West 
Berkshire and Wokingham. 
Each Member is entitled to nominate a Member 
Representative and a Director. They are also entitled 
to nominate one or more Alternate Directors. There is 
nothing in the Articles of Association that prevents an 
more than one authority from nominating the same 
person or same alternate to represent them on the 
Board of Directors. Membership of the Company 
remains at all times a matter for individual authorities.    

Risk Management: There are no specific risk identified in this report,
Property: No implications.
Other: None

4. Other options considered
The alternative options are that each Council nominates an individual 
Director or no Director. In the case of the former this would mean all three 
needed to attend to ensure each authority is represented at Board Meetings. 
This would present unnecessary duplication given that that the Board is 
effectively interfacing with one shared service managed by a Joint 
Committee. The latter would mean no representation for that particular 
Member authority.  

5. Background
5.1 Trading Standards South East Ltd was incorporated in October 2004 as 

private company limited by guarantee with no share capital. It is defined 
legally as a local authority controlled company. 

5.2 The initial purpose of the company was to manage and deliver the contract 
with the government for the Consumer Direct Advice Line. Initially it ran in 
parallel with the Trading Standards South East Partnership which was an 
affiliation of member authorities who shared best practice and developed 
initiatives aimed at improving service improvements, cross border co-
operation and value for money. In 2007 a decision was made to broaden the 
remit of TSSE Ltd to encompass all activity. 

5.3 In the subsequent years the form Consumer Direct advice line passed to the 
Citizens Advice Service and TSSE Ltd took on a number of new roles. These 
have included holding the contract for the National Trading Standards Scam 
Team and the contract for the South East/London/East of England Trading 
Standards Regional Investigation Team, The South East Safety at Ports 
Team (monitoring the safety of products coming into the country) as well as 
the Regional Intelligence Team and oversight and regional co-ordination of 
the national animal feed enforcement programme. 

5.4 At a local level the team manages a regional training facility to provide lo- 
cost and no cost training to member LA’s as well as various initiatives 

Page 10



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

around public health, crime prevention, service development and 
enforcement. Through the National Trading Standards Board and 
government departments it acts as an interface with the wider enforcement 
world and in particular other regions. Each of the authorities that form part of 
the PPP have received a range of grants administered by Trading Standards 
South East and benefited from the sharing of best practice, training and 
other initiatives it has developed. An infographic of some recent 
achievements is attached Appendix B to this report.

6.0 Current Position
6.1 As previously set out each authority is entitled within the terms of the articles 

to nominate one Director and a number of Alternate Directors. Currently 
West Berkshire Council has a Director namely, Sean Murphy, Public 
Protection Manager. Wokingham Borough Council currently have no formal 
representation on the Board. Bracknell Forest appointed Rob Sexton but he 
stood down on the formation of the PPP in the expectation that the PPP 
would then assume this role.

6.2 The West Berkshire Director is the longest serving Director on the Board 
having been appointed in August 2005. He has twice served as Chair of the 
Board, is a member of the Strategic Management Group and represented 
the South East on the National Trading Standards Board for nearly three 
years. 

7.0 Proposed Way Forward 
7.1 As each of the three Members of TSSE Ltd are now parties to the Public 

Protection Partnership of which the shared trading standards service is 
constituent it is proposed that it would make good sense to have common 
representation on the Board. This does not alter the individual status of each 
authority as a Member of the company. 

7.2 It is therefore proposed that Sean Murphy be nominated as Director to 
represent the interests of all three Councils party to the PPP Inter-Authority 
Agreement and that John Nash be nominated as Alternate Director to 
represent the interests of said authorities.

7.3 Should the recommendations be approved the nominations will be put 
forward for consideration by TSSE Ltd.         

Appendices:
Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix B – Infographic of Trading Standards South East 
[...]




Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

Update on the Business Plan – Summary Report

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 19th September 2017
Agreed by Joint Management Board:
Report Author: Paul Anstey

1. Purpose of the Report

To update the Committee on performance against the aims of the business plan 
agreed on 14th March 2017.

2. Recommendation

None at this time. 

3. Implications

Financial: n/a
Policy: n/a
Personnel: n/a
Legal: n/a
Risk Management: n/a
Property: n/a
Other: n/a

4. Other options considered

4.1.None.

5. Executive Summary

5.1.The vision of the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) is: 

‘To protect and support residents and legitimate business through the successful 
use of information and intelligence, delivering safe and healthy neighbourhoods.’ 

5.2. In addition the stated purpose of the PPP is to :

 Provide people information to enable them to make informed decisions and 
understand their rights and responsibilities.

 Create an atmosphere where legitimate and compliant businesses can thrive 
and not have their interests undermined by those who choose not to comply.

 Preserve the health, wellbeing and safety of the communities we serve.

5.3.The Business Plan has 10 stated aims and each has been embedded into 
the day to day operation of the PPP.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

5.4.Since 14th March 2017 the Joint Management Board have set out their 
expectations of the Joint Management Team and outlined a series of projects 
which have run simultaneously. 

5.5.Some risks have been identified in the first 6 months which have required 
attention and the governance model does manage these risks appropriately. 
Of the 23 risk profiles listed, 1 red with accompanying action plan, 8 amber 
and 14 green.

5.6.A Workforce Plan has been drafted which highlights how the Joint 
Management Team will develop the skills of the service to help deli

Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Tuesday, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017

Wokingham BOROUGH COUNCIL, SHUTE END, WOKINGHAM, RG40 1BN
Present: Councillors Nick Allen, Dominic Boeck (Substitute) (In place of Marcus Franks), 
Michael Firmager, Norman Jorgensen and Iain McCracken

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Public Protection Manager) and Sean Murphy (Public Protection 
Manager), Steve Broughton (Head of Culture & Environmental Protection), Clare Lawrence 
(Wokingham Borough Council), Steve Loudoun (Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection) 
and Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for absence: Paul Bettison, Councillor Marcus Franks and Councillor Emma 
Webster

PART I

22 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2017 were approved as a true and correct 
record by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.
The Committee reviewed the actions arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
Regarding the action on page 2, Paul Anstey confirmed that in relation to the query 
around Food Hygiene Rating Scheme totals, there had been no data errors but there was 
a lag between the database and the website which meant the totals did not equal 100%. 
Members requested that an explanatory note be placed on the website.
All other actions had been completed.

23 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received. 

24 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No notice had been received that members of the public wished to address the 
Committee on any of the agenda items.
No public questions were submitted in relation to general issues concerned with the work 
of the Partnership or any items which were on the agenda for the meeting.

25 Future Plan
Members noted the future plan. 

26 Nominations to the Board of Directors of Trading Standards South 
East Ltd (PP3354)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which asked that the Committee 
approve that Sean Murphy be nominated as Director of Trading Standards South East 
(TSSE) Ltd to represent West Berkshire District Council, Bracknell Forest Borough 
Council and Wokingham Borough Council (‘the Councils’) and that John Nash be 
nominated to the role as Alternate Director to represent the Councils.



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Steve Loudoun explained that the decision was a straightforward business need. All 
three Councils had a right to be members of the company but as they were part of a 
shared service there was an opportunity for a saving and have only one person 
representing all three Councils. 
Sean Murphy explained that each authority was entitled to nominate one Director and a 
number of Alternate Directors. Currently Sean Murphy was a Director for West Berkshire 
Council. Wokingham Borough Council had no formal representation on the Board. 
Bracknell Forest appointed Rob Sexton but he stood down on the formation of the Public 
Protection Partnership (PPP) in the expectation that the PPP would then assume this 
role. As each of the three Members of TSSE Ltd were now parties to the Public 
Protection Partnership, it was proposed that it would make good sense to have common 
representation on the Board. This would not alter the individual status of each authority 
as a Member of the company.
Councillor Norman Jorgensen asked what sorts of decisions were taken by Directors of 
TSSE Ltd. Sean Murphy responded by explaining that the initial purpose of the company 
was to manage and deliver the contract with the government for the Consumer Direct 
Advice Line. Initially it ran in parallel with the Trading Standards South East Partnership 
which was an affiliation of member authorities who shared best practice and developed 
initiatives aimed at improving service improvements, cross border co-operation and value 
for money. In 2007 a decision was made to broaden the remit of TSSE Ltd to encompass 
all activity. The company had a good governance structure and drove efficiencies. It 
handled grant funding from a variety of government sources and made decisions relating 
to the business of the company and its strategic direction. 
Councillor Nick Allen asked whether there might be any disadvantages to voting rights  in 
not having three representatives on the company’s board. Sean Murphy advised that 
there was one other joint service on the board (Buckinghamshire and Surrey) which has 
maintained two Directors however he had not come across a situation when two votes 
would have changed a decision made. It would be possible for the Committee to change 
a decision regarding nomination to the board at any time. 
Councillor Allen asked for the cost implications. Sean Murphy advised that the cost 
structure was set depending on the size of the Council. The three Councils’ fee was 
lower as a shared service versus paying as three separate unitary authorities. The 
Committee could opt to have more than one representative if they chose but officers 
recommended that one representative could speak on behalf of the three Councils. Steve 
Loudoun added that each Council was still able to bid separately for any funding and 
could in effect have three bites of the cherry. Clare Lawrence noted that county councils 
had a significantly larger remit in comparison to unitary authorities but were permitted 
one representative. 
Councillor Ian McCracken noted that in the financial implications section of the report, the 
membership fee was £12.3k per annum and the benefit had been equivalent to £200k 
over five years. Sean Murphy clarified that the £200k figure had been based on the 
former shared service between Wokingham and West Berkshire and therefore did not 
include the benefit received by Bracknell Forest Council. To maximise the opportunity for 
grant funding there needed to be a critical mass so that the resource could be deployed. 
All three councils would have better access to grant funding now they were all part of the 
shared service. Membership of the company also provided access to national 
investigative resources. Steve Loudoun added that sending just one rather than three 
representatives would be one of the potential benefits that should arise from the 
partnership. 
Councillor Boeck asked whether representation would be improved or reduced as a 
result of one Director representing the PPP. Sean Murphy explained that the Director 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

would be speaking with one voice on behalf of the membership and if the Committee 
were dissatisfied with the decision they could change it at the next meeting. 
Councillor Allen noted the benefit of membership of TSSE Ltd but asked if the benefit 
would reduce if the PPP was represented by only one person. Steve Loudoun explained 
there would be a benefit in terms of officer time saved. 
Councillor Michael Firmager expressed concern that the PPP could be outvoted if they 
chose to have only one representative. Sean Murphy advised that he could not recall a 
time when two votes would have made a difference in terms of the decision made. 
Councillor McCracken asked whether there was a tiered structure to the company’s 
board. Sean Murphy advised that there was a Chair, a Finance Director and a Strategic 
Management Group which comprised past Chairs as therefore as a former Chair he was 
a member.
RESOLVED that the Committee approve that: Sean Murphy be nominated as 
Director of Trading Standards South East Ltd to represent West Berkshire District 
Council, Bracknell Forest Borough Council and Wokingham Borough Council (‘the 
Councils’) and that John Nash be nominated to the role as Alternate Director to 
represent the Councils.   

27 Update on the Business Plan
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) to update Members on performance 
against the aims of the business plan agreed on 14th March 2017. Paul Anstey also 
tabled a document entitled Performance Information which he explained was a live 
document. 
Sean Murphy gave a presentation to provide an overview of the Public Protection 
Partnership’s Activities since the Business Plan was adopted by the Committee in March 
2017. He noted the role of the Committee and the Joint Management Board which was a 
monthly officer meeting which took forward the business of the Committee. There had 
been changes to the senior leadership at West Berkshire and Wokingham Borough 
Councils and regeneration in Bracknell Forest. 
Sean Murphy then provided an overview of the Committee’s previous and upcoming 
agenda items, explaining how they aligned with the business plan. 
The Committee received information on the staff structure of the Partnership and the 
current vacancies. Teams now operated on behalf of all three Councils, for example the 
Licensing section had one team which dealt with licensing applications on behalf of all 
three Councils and one team which handled the governance and regulatory committees 
for all three Councils. 
Thought had also been given to workforce planning and the PPP would aim to ‘grow it’s 
own’ staff. They would be maximising the opportunities arising from the Apprenticeship 
Levy in creating a regulatory services trainee role. This would enable the PPP to access 
some of the funding for apprenticeships and ensure that new staff had the necessary 
competencies for working across a broad partnership.
The PPP was undertaking work on behalf of neighbouring local authorities and public 
sector organisations. 
Paul Anstey provided a summary regarding accommodation of the PPP. Officers wanted 
to ensure that the staff could reap the benefits of coming together into one shared service 
so they could share their experiences and work as a team. It was intended to begin by 
collocating the frontline teams in one building to act as a hub for the PPP. The 
Committee had previously heard that there were conversations with the Royal Berkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service (RBFRS) to share a building but unfortunately the timescales 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

were such that progress had been slow. Officers had therefore sought an alternative 
solution in the meantime, namely the former library building in Theale. This building could 
be used for two years while talks with RBFRS continued. 
Councillor Jorgensen asked whether there was a risk that the PPP would be paying twice 
to kit our buildings, once for the Theale building and again in two years time. Paul Anstey 
advised that the ‘worst case scenario’ cost of furnishing the building would be £30k. The 
PPP would have to pay £27k per annum in rent to West Berkshire Council. 
Steve Broughton offered reassurance that West Berkshire Council’s Chief Executive 
would be meeting with the Deputy Chief Fire Officer in October 2017 to help progress 
collocation between RBFRS and the PPP. There would still be scope to move other PPP 
staff in with RBFRS if timescales gathered pace. 
Returning to the plans to hire apprentices, Councillor Firmager enquired whether officers 
were confident about their ability to retain staff they had trained. Paul Anstey advised that 
all three Councils had a good track record of staff retention. The PPP would be in the 
fortunate position of being able to offer new staff a variety of experiences and could offer 
existing staff mentoring opportunities. Sean Murphy praised the Bracknell model of 
employing regulatory services officers. 
In response to a question from Councillor McCracken, Paul Anstey advised that it was 
intended that teams would operate from the same locations and not be spread out over 
the three Council areas. 
Councillor Allen asked if there would be an underspend as a result of the unfilled 
vacancies. Paul Anstey advised that some funds had been diverting to other projects in 
year as officers had deemed this to have the most benefit. For example they had been 
able to invest in improving case management IT systems with the headroom created by 
the vacancies. It was possible there would be a small underspend at year end. Sean 
Murphy confirmed that some vacancies had been filled like-for like but the overall needs 
of the partnership had been prioritised. 
Councillor Jorgensen enquired how staff felt about the possibility of being located in 
Theale. Paul Anstey responded that the move was being explained to staff as a 
transitional arrangement and no changes to contracts were been proposed in the short 
term. Informally, the proposal had not been controversial and some staff would benefit 
from a change in office location in terms of their personal commuting time and costs. 
Councillor Jorgensen noted that the report stated that of the 23 risk profiles listed, one 
was marked red and this related to workforce. Steve Loudoun invited the Committee to 
note the progress against the business case so far. 
Councillor McCracken requested that the presentation slides and risk register be 
circulated to the Committee (SM/ JR to action). 
Councillor McCracken acknowledged that he and Councillor Emma Webster were also 
members of the Fire Authority and enquired whether they were required to take any role 
in conversations regarding collocation at this stage. Steve Broughton confirmed that 
conversations were positive and the delay had been caused by trying to find a suitable 
time for both parties. Members were not required to intervene at this stage.
RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted.

28 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent
The Chairman did not raise any further items.

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.24 pm)



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


